
Local Workforce Boards  
 

Co-Leads:  Nina Babich (DWD) and Linda Woloshansky (Region 1)  

Co-Lead:  Nina Babich       (DWD) nbabich@dwd.in.gov 
Co-Lead:  Linda Woloshansky 
(R1) 

lwolo@innovativeworkforce.com  

Bill Miller                      EmployIndy 317-684-2242    wmiller@EmployIndy.org 
Mike Row                                  (R6) mrow@work-one.org 

 
Lance Ratliff                              (R5) lratliff@workonecentral.org 
Kathleen Randolph                    (R3) krandolph@neinworks.org 
Roberta (Bobbie)  Milliken       (VR) Roberta.milliken@fssa.in.gov 
Jamen Bales                              (VR) Jamen.bales@fssa.in.gov 
Ron McKulick                         (R10) rmckulick@workoneregion10.com 
John Corcoran                           (R8) corcoranjfc@msn.com  
Marie Mackintosh       (Adult Educ) mmackintosh@dwd.in.gov 
Kurt Kegerreis                           (R9) kegerreis@nationalable.org 
 

Responsibilities: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Review DWD Policies 2010-09 Change 2 (Establishment 
and certification of WIBs and RWBs); DWD Policy 2010-08 
Change 1, (Defining LEOs); DWD Policy 2010-12 (WIB 
staffing) 

 Recommend WIB certification criteria 107 (c)(2) 
 Fiscal agent policy 107 (d)(12) 
 WIB as operator,  process for CEO and Governor approval;  
 waiver to provide training services  107(g)(1) 
 Board’s program oversight role 107 (d)(8) 
 Board’s employer engagement role 107 (d)(4) 
 Process for convening stakeholders to develop the local 

and regional plans 107 (d)(3) 
 Other issues as determined by the workgroup 
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Bi-Weekly Updates:   

Gantt chart on next page (enlarge screen to view) 

 

• Draft policies for WIB certification, WIB function, and LEO designation have been sent to workgroup for discussion at first meeting on 
January 27.  Expect issuance in late February.  

• Next task is more strategic in nature: deliberating a “higher tier” level of certification.
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